has been obtained from a person in a position of control over the victim—for the purpose of 

exploiting that individual within the territory of the Republic of Indonesia, shall be punished with 

imprisonment for a minimum of 3 (three) years and a maximum of 15 (fifteen) years, and a fine of 

at least IDR 120,000,000 (one hundred twenty million rupiah) and up to IDR 600,000,000 (six 

hundred million rupiah).”  

In accordance with the principle of victim protection enshrined in Law No. 21 of 2007 on the 

Eradication of Human Trafficking Crimes and Law No. 23 of 2004 on the Elimination of Domestic